
Response to Proposed Changes to IVS 2017

Proposed Changes to Glossary

Question 1: Do you believe that IVS should define the terms Price, Cost, and Value?  If so, please
discuss why you think the additional definitions are necessary.

Although 10.2 says that the Glossary does not attempt to define basic valuation, accounting (?) or
finance terms we agree that, because these fundamental concepts are often confused, the IVS
should define them. However, we disagree with the proposed definition of “value” and consider that
the proposed definition of “price” could be improved.

One of the regressive alterations made in 2017 was the emasculation of the former IVS Framework,
which removed the definition and discussion of concepts such as the difference between price, cost
and value. The Framework had been introduced after wide consultation in 2009 and 2010 on
changes that were necessary to the former editions of the IVS issued between 2000 and 2007. There
had been significant criticism that the former standards failed to distinguish between requirements
(or rules) and explanatory material to assist the application of those rules. The 2007 edition
contained the following statement:

The three principal elements of the International Valuation Standards, ie the Standards,
Applications and Guidance Notes, have equal weight and all valuations prepared in
compliance with the IVSs must conform to the principles and procedures elaborated
throughout the entire document.

The problem that many had with the earlier IVSs was that while there was much “elaboration” of
principles and procedures, clear rules against which compliance could be measured could not be
readily identified as everything supposedly had equal weight. In order to more clearly distinguish
between procedural rules for conducting a valuation and concepts and principles that could be used
in conjunction with those rules, the Board introduced the IVS Framework.

The Framework was where concepts and principles could be defined and discussed, but there was
no compulsion to use any one of these in any particular situation.  It included matters such as the
concepts of price cost and value, markets, market participants, concepts (bases) of value and
valuation approaches, but required no mandatory actions. The idea was partly inspired by
accounting standards, many of which (in particular the IFRS) have a Conceptual Framework that
describes the fundamental concepts underlying the application of the specific rules contained in
each individual standard.

While the term “IVS Framework” was retained in 2017, the content was radically altered.  It no
longer provides a framework for the application of the later rules.  Instead it now contains
mandatory rules on the application of the standards and requirements for the valuer. Some
discussion of concepts has been relocated to the new IVS 104 and 105, but all this has achieved is to
make the distinction between the requirements and supporting material even less clear than it was
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in 2007.  In spite of the nature of the content being almost entirely about alternative concepts that
MAY be used, IVS 104 and 105 are identified as mandatory standards.

There is no doubt that discussion of recognised concepts is an essential element of the IVS.  It serves
the objective of building trust and confidence in valuation by promoting greater consistency in the
use of terms and approaches.  However, especially in the context of a set of standards intended for
global application across many types of asset or liability, there can be no compulsion to use these.

So while we support the reintroduction of a definition of these terms in principle, we would urge the
board to look back at the responses received to any consultation about the content and organisation
of the IVSs during the last decade and respond to the calls to better distinguish between the
mandatory elements and discussion of concepts that may be applicable by reintroducing the style
and content of the pre 2017 IVS Framework.

Turning to the detail of the proposed definitions we are content with that for “Cost”.

We consider that the definition of “Price” can be improved, as a price is not simply an amount
received, it has to be paid by someone. We suggest the following:

The word “Price” refers to an amount paid for the transfer of an asset or liability. Because of
the financial capabilities, motivations or special interests of a given buyer or seller, the price
may be different from the value which might be ascribed to the asset or liability by others.”

We disagree with the proposed definition for “Value” for the following reasons:
 It is inappropriate to state that value only refers to an amount estimated in accordance

with a basis defined in IVS 104. There are many different bases of value which may have to
be used for different purposes in different jurisdictions which are not defined in the IVS.
The proposed definition implies these are not “values”. All the IVS can ever do is define the
broad categories into which a basis may fall and then provide its own example of a defined
basis under each. If it tries to impose a limited number of defined bases which can provide
“value” on the worldwide community of valuers and the markets in which they operate it
will only succeed in making the IVS irrelevant to many.

 Previous explanations of the difference between price and value made it clear that the
former was a fact and the latter an opinion.  It is a bizarre as it is confusing that it is
proposed to now say that a value can be both a fact and an opinion.

A preferred definition is:

Value is an estimate of either:
(a) the price to be paid for the exchange of an asset or for the transfer, settlement or

discharge of a liability or
(b) the economic benefits of owning an asset or the economic cost of holding a

liability.

This could usefully be supported by the following explanation of the alternatives:
The value in exchange is a hypothetical price and the hypothesis on which that price is
estimated is determined by the purpose of the valuation. The value to the owner is an
estimate of the benefits that would accrue to a specific entity from owning an asset or of the
cost that would be incurred by a specific entity from holding a liability.
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Proposed definition of Valuation
We see no purpose in this definition. It narrows the normal dictionary definition by confining it to
valuations in accordance with IVS, which will create problems in interpretation and future drafting of
the IVSs.  For example, frequent references are made to valuations that do not comply with IVS.  If
the definition is included it would preclude the use of “valuation” in this context, meaning that an
alternative word would be required, which would lead to a loss of clarity and confusion, especially in
translation as many languages translate synonyms of valuation as the same word. It is not difficult
to understand that a valuation can be either compliant or non-compliant with a standard.  Do not
complicate matters by over definition.

Question 2: Do you believe IVS should define Calculation and Calculation Engagement? Please
explain why.

No.  We agree with the Board that these definitions (which we believe are used by the AICPA to
describe a defined type of service their members may offer) are not sufficiently recognised globally
and have the potential to be misleading.

Including definitions for different types of service that may be offered by a valuer that are defined by
law or regulation in a specific jurisdiction would also set an undesirable precedent.  If those used by
one professional body were introduced, it could open the gate to hundreds of others.  The IVS may
usefully identify different types of service a valuer may offer and the extent to which the IVS apply to
those services, as it does with valuation reviews, but these should be described in broad, generic
terms.

Question 3: Should a Calculation be IVS compliant, and if so, what differences in the scope of work
and disclosures outlined in IVS should be required by the valuer?

Answering this is difficult because no definition is provided of what a “Calculation” is in this context.
Calculations are an inherent part of most valuations and therefore they should be compliant with
the principles that apply to the whole valuation, eg they must be supported by sufficient
investigation and analysis, must be objective etc, etc.   However, a calculation on its own cannot
comply with the IVS without all the other elements that make up an IVS compliant valuation.

If the word is being used in this context to describe a specific type of limited valuation service, then
providing the limitations are not inconsistent with either the principles of the IVS and the purpose
for which the valuation is required, and they are recorded in the Scope of Work in accordance with
IVS 101 then there is no reason why the service cannot be compliant with IVS. No change is required
to the current IVS as ALL limitations already have to be disclosed under IVS 102.

Proposed Changes to IVS 102

“If, during the course of an assignment, it becomes clear that the investigations included in the scope
of work will not result in a credible valuation, or information to be provided by third parties is either
unavailable or inadequate, or limitations on investigations are so substantial that the valuer cannot
sufficiently evaluate the inputs and assumptions, the valuation assignment will not comply with IVS.”
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Question 4: Should IVS provide examples of “substantial” limitations?  If so, please provide
examples of such limitations.

No. Furthermore, the proposed addition of the highlighted words to para 20.7 is unnecessary and
tautologous.

The premise for this amendment that “… a number of respondents asked for clarification on
limitations and related compliance with IVS” is flawed.  It overlooks the fact that para 20.7 already
states that if investigations will not result in a credible valuation, the valuation will not comply with
the IVS. If some feel it is not obvious that the paragraph is addressing the effect of a limitation on
investigations all that is needed is the addition of two words as follows:

“If, during the course of an assignment, it becomes clear that limitations on the
investigations included in the scope of work will not result in a credible valuation, or
information to be provided by third parties is either unavailable or inadequate, the valuation
assignment will not comply with IVS.”

It would be most inadvisable for the IVS to attempt to provide examples of what constitutes a
limitation that is “substantial”, presumably meaning one that would incompatible with producing an
IVS compliant valuation. To do so would be to invite limitations being taken to the edge of what
IVSC has deemed as acceptable in terms of investigations regardless of the actual circumstances of
the assignment.

There is no such thing as a valuation assignment that has no limitations on the investigations,
otherwise valuations could never be produced on time or for a price that would be acceptable. It
follows that the range of limitations that might apply will be extremely large, if not infinite. Whether
or not a limitation can be regarded as “substantial” is immaterial. The test should be whether the
limitation is reasonable having regard to the nature of the asset and the purpose for which the
valuation is required. The test should be the outcome of the limitation, not the nature of the
limitation. Para 20.7 appropriately makes the test the credibility of the valuation, ie the outcome.
There is no need for a change.  Indeed, to start to prescribe what is or what is not a reasonable
scope of work would lead the IVS down a slippery path to irrelevancy as more and more would have
difficulty in applying the standards to their environment.  Stay focussed on principles.

Proposed Changes to IVS 105

Question 5: Do you agree with the suggested changes to IVS 105 section on Discount Rates? If not,
please provide details of the additional information you think should be included or excluded from
this section.

It is not possible to give a single answer to a question that embraces such a range of proposed
amendments.

There is also the overriding problem with IVS 105, namely most of the material is inappropriate for
inclusion in a mandatory standard. Until 2017 the IVSs have always been careful to avoid prescribing
certain methods that have to be used or that methods have to be applied in certain ways. As part of
the role of the IVSC is to promote consistency some guidance has been issued on common valuation
techniques, but this material has been informational rather than prescriptive.
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IVSC has not been alone in this. Other setters of valuation standards, notably the Appraisal
Foundation and RICS have recognised that valuation approaches and methods should not be part of
the mandatory standards.  While both issue guidance on the different methods and their application
this has always been separated from the mandatory elements of the standards.  For example, The
Appraisal Foundation issues Valuation Advisories that provide best practice guidance on
methodology for different asset types and purposes but they are separate from and not referenced
in USPAP. Likewise, RICS distinguishes between its Professional Standards (mandatory rules for
members) and Guidance Notes or Information Papers that include advice on valuation methods.

The reason for this is that methods have to reflect the market in question and there are subtle but
significant differences in how the principles of a valuation method are applied in different markets.
The skill and professionalism of the valuer is in understanding these methods and adopting the most
appropriate, adapting it as necessary.  It is not for a standard setter to dictate that a uniform
approach must be used regardless of the facts and circumstances of each assignment.  If this is
accepted by standard setters operating within a single jurisdiction dealing with a limited range of
assets, it is even more so given the role of the IVSC is to produce standards that are applicable across
the world and to all asset types.

By changing from giving advice as to best practice on how methods may be applied to giving
“presumptively mandatory” instructions on how they should be applied, the IVSC is both creating a
barrier to adoption for IVS and creating a burden for itself that it cannot possibly sustain.  The barrier
to adoption arises because valuers operating in any market that uses a variation of a prescribed IVSC
approved method will be unable to comply. The impossible burden arises because the IVSC will
constantly be under pressure to change or extend the prescriptions it issues to respond to different
markets and changes in existing markets. Even if vastly better resourced than it is at present, given
that its authority comes from building consensus through consultation, it could never catch up with
market events. By trying to prescribe methodology it also undermines the professionalism of the
valuer which it has hitherto been keen to promote.

Notwithstanding our overall objection to IVS 105, we now comment on the specific proposed
amendments:

10.5: We agree with the proposed deletion.   We note that the reason given is that the examples
referenced “…are related more to business valuation and thus have been addressed in IVS 200 rather
than the general section that applies to all asset classes.” This rationale should be applied across the
whole of this standard which contains other terminology and provisions that are exclusive to
business valuation.

Proposed new 10.9 and 10.10: We disagree with the introduction of these two paragraphs. As
explained in our answer to Q2, we agree with the Board that Calculation and Calculation
Engagement should not be defined terms within IVS as they are not globally recognised. The use of
the words “calculation of value” with an implication that this in someway differs from a valuation
that is IVS compliant will equally make little sense to many of the IVSs’ constituents. Furthermore, it
is proposed to introduce a definition of “value”.  Under either the proposed definition or our
preferred definition, a value is the outcome of a process that normally includes calculation.  To try
and distinguish a calculation of value from other types of value and imply that one is compliant with
IVS and the other not is just sowing the seeds for confusion.
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10.10 is redundant as well as confusing.  We believe it intends to convey that if a restriction is
imposed on the valuer which prevents the use of an appropriate method the valuation would not be
compliant.  However, this point is already adequately covered in the IVS. It is implicit in the
requirement for objectivity and explicit in para 20.1 in IVS 101 and paras 20.1- 20.3 in IVS 102.

50.6 (in ED, currently 50.5 in IVS 2017): We disagree with the insertion of the proposed sub
paragraph e). The words “expected” and “most likely” are used in some literature to describe
different types of cash flow but these terms are far from universally used or understood.  Objectively
they make no sense as “expected” and “most likely” are synonymous in everyday usage.  There are
many experienced experts in DCF who will have never come across these terms, especially outside
the USA. If it really is felt a further example of the different types of cash flow is required, a more
explicit description should be used, eg cash flow forecasts may be probability weighted.  Where this
technique is used the discount rate must not also be adjusted for risks inherent in the cash flows of
the asset or liability being measured. We also disagree with the assertion that “expected”, ie
probability weighted, cash flows are normally used and unweighted cash flows only occasionally.
This may be true in some markets but not from a global perspective.

50.30 – 50.39:  The proposed additional material is not technically incorrect, but it illustrates the
inherent problem of including “presumptively mandatory” material on valuation methods in the IVS.
The whole of the DCF section has clearly been written by a business valuation expert, as many of the
matters that “should” or “must” be considered are inapplicable to other asset classes. The Board
recognised this in proposing the deletion of a few words in 10.5 but has extended the discussion of
discount rates based on business valuation considerations and inputs. Previous guidance on DCF
issued by IVSC was prepared by real estate, business and financial instrument valuers working
together and as a result focussed on the generic high level principles of the method which could be
applied across all asset types or noted material variations. The reorientation of the content almost
exclusively to business valuation has compounded the problem caused by setting mandatory
requirements for the application of methods. While the majority of valuers worldwide probably use
different inputs and need to make different considerations when using DCF, if they want to be
compliant with IVS they have to explain why they are not following the prescriptions in IVS 105.  If
the IVSC wants to encourage the adoption of IVS more broadly it needs to recognise and
accommodate legitimate variations in practice across different markets by focussing on high level
principles and avoiding excessive detail that is relevant only to specific markets or sub-markets.

Proposed Changes to IVS 200

Question 6: Do you agree that the methods are more relevant to business valuation and the
placement in IVS 200 is appropriate? If no, please explain why.

We agree that these methods belong in IVS 200.

Question 7: Are there additional methods that should be included in the proposed revisions, for
example the Hybrid Method? If yes, please discuss the additional methods to consider.

There probably are.  However, the validity of the IVS does not depend on it identifying every known
method and then prescribing how it should be applied. In contrast there is danger in adopting such
an approach because every theorist or academic that devices a new method or a variation of an
existing method will seek to have it included in IVS. There is also a danger that inclusion in IVS will be
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seen as endorsement of a method when the IVSC has no control over the circumstances in which it is
applied. As indicated earlier, the material IVSC issues on methods should be a) informational
guidance, ie not prescriptive and b) generic, ie identifying broad classes of methods without delving
into the subtle variations that may be used in specific circumstances.

Question 8: Are there additional topics within Early Stage Company Valuation that you feel should
be included in IVS or explored further by the Boards? Please provide an outline for any topics
suggested.

No. See above

Additional Comment
We disagree with the assertion made in 130.6 and 130.9 that the Current Value Method (CVM) is not
forward looking.  This is a misleading over simplification.  Just because there is not an explicit
analysis of future cash flows does not mean it is not forward looking. No buyer or seller enters into
a transaction having no regard to the future.    If a seller thinks values will improve they will hold out
for a higher price but would accept a lower price if they thought they will fall, and vice versa for a
buyer. The value achievable in an immediate sale of the enterprise will therefore reflect the
hypothetical buyer’s and seller’s views of the prospects for the business.  A more accurate wording
would identify a limitation of the CVM as making no explicit analysis of future cash flows, which
makes it unsuitable where significant variations are likely, such as may arise from the option- like
payoffs of many share classes.

Proposed Changes to IVS 410

Question 9: Do you feel that the inclusion of the “As Is” and “As Proposed” value for the
Development Property will reduce the risks in relation to the valuation of development property?
If no, what additional information would you like to see included?

We note that the entirety of 120.2 is a proposed addition to the current standard, not just the
highlighted words in the Exposure Draft.   We strongly disagree with this proposal. It would
introduce a wholly inappropriate level of prescription for a supposedly global standard.

 The proposal to require a valuer to use a minimum of two different methods takes no
account of the range of different properties and circumstances for which a lender may
require a valuation. There will be many occasions when only one method can be realistically
applied or, if another method could be applied, it would give a completely misleading result.

 Lenders operating within a single country often have quite distinct lending criteria, and
therefore require different information when commissioning valuations of development
property. It is therefore beyond presumptuous to include prescriptions on what a valuer
should provide in a standard that is designed for global application.

 The question posits that the purpose of requiring an “As is” and “As proposed” value is to
“reduce risks in relation to the valuation of development property.” Providing two values on
different scenarios does nothing to limit the risks of undertaking such a valuation. These
depend on the quality of the available inputs and the competence of the valuer.  If the
concern is about lending risk, that is not the concern of the valuer, whose role is to provide
information to the lender to help them determine the lending risk.
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 It is not the role of IVS or the IVSC to second guess the requirements of all prospective
lenders on development property around the world.

Question 10: Should the valuer be compelled to state the method of valuation they have used in
their calculation of market value and report the assumed (or calculated) Developers Profit when
reporting market value? If no, please explain why not?

Yes to the disclosure of the method used but this is already a requirement in IVS 103, 30.1 so no
amendment is needed. Absolutely no to the suggestion that it should be mandatory to disclose the
developer’s profit calculated or assumed in the valuation. While a lender is likely to be interested in
the projected profit a borrower may make from a development as this helps them assess lending
risk, this is distinct from the valuation exercise. An estimate of developer’s profit is only relevant to
the valuation if the residual method is being used, and then it should be based on the profit
expectations of a typical market participant, not the profit projections of the borrower. However, if
another method is used to calculate value, a developer’s profit expectation is irrelevant to the value.

Additional Comments

20.5: The first sentence currently makes no sense, but this can be corrected by changing the final
three words to “...on the current value” instead of  “…of the current value”. Deleting the words
entirely, as is proposed, removes the object from the sentence, ie the thing that is being impacted by
the significant changes.

90.1:  We strongly disagree with the proposed deletion of the final sentence. This was included by
the cross industry working group which prepared the standard that was approved in 2014 to
emphasise that the residual method did not necessarily provide the market value because it was
specific to a particular project.  The principle of highest and best use could mean that the MV for an
alternative scheme or use could be higher.

Valuology
14 September 2018


